
ward Class refugees from West Pakistan for allotment of land. residential accommodation and shops in Punjab; and

(Ib) it so, how many people have been allotted land, residential accommodation and .hope?

The MmIster of WorkS, BousbIg and RehabWtation (Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) In the matter of allotment of houses, shops, lands etc., no distinction is made between the displaced persons belonging to the Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes and others. Therefore, the question of holding any assurance to the displaced persons of Backward, Classes does not arise.

(b) No separate statm.ic!l are maintained.

Irrigation Projects In Kerala

1807. Shri p. Kunhan: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Kerala Govern,..
ment have requested the Centre for additional funds for completing the work on the various irrigation projects in the State;

(b) if so, the amount and the projects for which additional funds have been asked for; lind

(c) whether Government have s n~
tioned the same?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Rao): (a) and (b).
Kerala Government asked for -an additional proviSion of about Rs. 2 to S crores, outside the Plan ceiling under irrigation, for six new projects included in the Third Five Year Plan viz., Pamba, Kuttiadi, Chitturpuzha, Kallada, Kanjirappuzha and Pazh8!lSL

(e) No.

Cases against Gold ArtIsanlI

1808. Shri KoUa ""enkaiah: Will the Minister of Finauce be pleased to
.tate:

(a) the number of prosecution C8S\lI launched against gold artisans (i)

before 21st September, 1003 and (il) after 21st September, 1963 upto the end of· January, 1964;

(b) the gold ornaments seized from the goldsmiths before 21st September, 1963 and after 21st September-
1963 to January, 1964;

(c) whether any representations-have been made for withdrawal of the cases launched and ornament. seized before 21st September, 1963;
and

(d) if so, the resJY.)nsc of thE' Government?

The Minister of Finance (Shrl T. '1'.
Krlshnamachari): (a) No prost-cution was launched against gold artisans either before 21st September, 1963 or after that date upto the end-of ~nu  1964.

(b) 1,32,935 grams of gold ()rna-
ments were seized from goldsmiths prior to 21st September, 1963, and 18,443 grams of o n ~n ~ were seized during the period 21st September,
1963 to 31st Januaray. 1964.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Since the amendme:11.s ~ to the Gold Control n:l!cs in pursua-nce of the statement made by me on the 21st September, 1963 did not have retrospective effect, the ol1'ences detected prior to that date have to be dealt with in accordu:1ce with the rules as they existed at the relevant time.

Shifting of Govemment Olllce!ll fl"Olll
Delhi

1809. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the·
Minister of Works, Ilousing aDd ~

bWtation be pleased to state:

(a) the up-to-date progress made in the matter of shifting Government offices from Delhi to some other places;

(b) the offices shifting during 1963 with the places where they have been shilted;
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(c) the ~ n itu incurred on the lame; and

(d) the offices propo.i<!d to be shifted during the current year?

The Minister of Works, Bonsing and Rehabilitation (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a) Eleven offices have 'been sh:fted in part or in full since
1st January, 1963.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-2626/641.

(c) The information is being co:Jected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

(d) A statement is lnid on the Table
·of the House. [Placed in Library,
_See No. LT-2626/641.

t c; ~ o. ' t~ n  IfTVilf : 'flIT
-~ ~  ~ i1'C1'R <tft FIT;rtiT f'll:

('ll) If!IT 11~ Wif ~ fli "rot
~ lIi) i~' lIiT ~ \iT;ff in
~i  ~ iF ~ Q;li ffrkw q;q :, ~ ~~  ~~  ~ .

({f) ~  (f) 'R ('Ai ~

t~ l!iT ?

~~ ('"f". ". t ~  :
{lIi) 1 ~ ' ~ <tft m ~  {fl':ft it
V, it ~  ~ l!iT ~~ fri
~ <tft ~ l!IT .m * srfu'GoPl'

(~ i  * ~ tt, .. ~
~~ '  ~  qq;t't m I9iT m ltiT
~ trtR iii ~ ~ fWfrn Cfi1i
'l' ~ ~ 1iT ~~  ~  ifl'll!ilf
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Yoga ResearcJa Advisory Committee

1811. Shrl Harl Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of lIeaIth be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 548 on the 12th March, 1964 and 10 supplementaries r<1ised thereon and state:

(a) the names of members of the Yoga Research Advisory Committee;
and

(b) their qualifications, background and experience in this particular field?

The MiDlster of IIealth (Dr. Sushlla Nayar): (a) The Yoga Research Advisory Committee consists of the foJlowing:-

I. Secretary, MinistrY of Heald'.. Chairman.

:1. Deputy SecretarY,
Ministy of Health. Member.

3. Deputy F inanciaI
Adviser (Health). Member.

4. Dr. C.G. Pandir, Director, Indian Council
of Medical Research,
New Delhi. Member.

,. Dr. B. K. Anand,
Professor of Physiology,
A. I. 1. M. S., New
Delhi. Member.

6. DePuty Secretary,
Mirustry of Education. Member.

7. AdviSer in I.S.M.,
Ministry of Health. Member-

Secretary.

(b) The Committee is meant to advise the Government on matters r.:lat-Ing to scientific Investigations of the therepeutic an.d other aspects of Yoga end the assistance to be giVf:l' to ina-
titutions for conducting such Iesea:-ch.
It Is composed, therefore, of adminis-
rative personnel of the Ml.aistry of Health and technical personnel connected with research. Dr. C. G. Pandit IS the Director of the Indian Council of Medical Research, New Delhi. Dr.
B. K. Anand, Professor of Physiology.
All India Institute of MeJical Sci-
eftces. New Delhi and Dr. C. Dwara-
tanath, Adviser In I.S.M., MIniatrY of

